

भमृत महोत्सव

CENTRAL BOARD OF SECONDARY EDUCATION

(An Autonomous Organisation Under the Ministry of Education, Govt. of India)



CBSE/GAMES/2024

Date: 04.02.2025 Circular No. Acad-07/2025

All the Heads of Schools affiliated to CBSE (located in Delhi only)

Subject: CBSE Special Games for CWSN Students (2024-25) - reg.

CBSE organizes sports events at Cluster/ Zonal and National levels for students of its affiliated schools every year in various age-groups for girls and boys separately.

For promoting sports in CWSN (children with special needs) students with intellectual developmental disability (IDD), the Board is organizing CBSE Special Games for CWSN Students on a pilot basis for Delhi only, for initial years. Following may be noted in this regard:

- 1. Game, Age-Groups and Events: The Special Games will be organized for Athletics for the following Age-Groups and Event-Categories:
 - a) Game: Athletics
 - b) Age Group: 12-15 years, 16-21 years (Age as on 31.12.2025) for Boys and Girls, in following event categories:
 - c) Event Category 1 (Lower Ability):
 - 1. Track Events: 25 M Walk, 50 M Flat Run
 - 2. Throwing Events: Tennis Ball Throw, Softball Throw
 - 3. Jumping Events: Standing Long Jump (SLJ)
 - d) Event Category 2 (Higher Ability)
 - 1. Track Events: 100 M Flat Run
 - 2. Throwing Events: Shotput
 - 3. Jumping Events: Running Long Jump (RLJ)
 - 4. Relay: 4 x 100 M
- 2. Eligibility: The CWSN students studying in CBSE affiliated schools will be eligible for participating in CBSE Special Games for CWSN (children with special needs) students with intellectual developmental disability (IDD) (student with IQ 70 & below). This year, only the students of Delhi will be eligible to participate in these games.
- 3. Entries: The interested schools who want to sponsor their CWSN students in these games should fill the entries in the following google form: https://docs.google.com/forms/d/e/1FAIpQLSc4odMiGILUXI7ndp5bU8vXYW8j9aNs955u3NiGDt-d6T-Mg/viewform

No entries will be accepted through email or any other mode. Further, the schools should enter correct details of participants i.e. name, date of birth, game, event etc., as no corrections will be allowed after last date. Each student can participate in maximum 2 events in their own category.

4. Last Date for Entries: Last date for entries is 12.02.2025. No entry will be accepted after the last date.













CENTRAL BOARD OF SECONDARY EDUCATION

(An Autonomous Organisation Under the Ministry of Education, Govt. of India)

- 5. Age-Criteria: For session 2024-25, the age-criteria will be as follows:
 - o 12-15 years: Born between 01.01.2010 and 31.12.2013
 - o 16-21 years: Born between 01.01.2004 and 31.12.2009
- 6. Lunch and Refreshment: The organizing school shall make arrangements for lunch and refreshment for the participants. Each participant shall pay Rs.250/per day to the organizing school for lunch and refreshment.
- 7. Rules: All stakeholders are requested to read rules of 'CBSE Special Games for CWSN Students' (as per Special Olympic Bharat), available at CBSE Sports Portal. The rules of Special Olympic Bharat will be followed in the event.
- 8. IQ Certificate/ Disability Certificate: All the participants are required to submit copy of IQ Certificate/ Disability Certificate issued by a government hospital or government institute. The participants are also required to submit attested entry on school letter-head, singed and stamped by school principal/ head of school.
- **9. Medals and Certificates**: All participants will be given Participation Certificates. The winners will be given Merit Certificates and Medals.

10. Venue and Dates of Event:

Bal Bhavan Public School, Pocket-B, Mayur Vihar, Phase-II, Delhi Venue:

Email: helpdesk@bbpsmv.com Contact: 8287274457

23rd & 24th February 2025 (Sunday & Monday) reporting time 9 am Dates:

All CBSE affiliated schools located at Delhi are requested to take note of the above and participate in CBSE Special Games for CWSN Students, accordingly. For any schools may contact Dr. Manjit Singh, Head (Sports) CBSE at manjit.cbse@gmail.com or cbsegames@gmail.com

With Best Wishes!

Himanshu Gupta, IAS Secretary

Copy to:

- 1. DS to Chairperson, CBSE
- 2. Secretary/ Controller of Examinations/ All Directors, CBSE
- 3. Regional Director (Delhi East) and Regional Officer (Delhi West) with a request to send this circular to all the Heads of CBSE affiliated schools in their respective regions
- 4. All Joint Secretary/ Deputy Secretary/ Under Secretary/ Assistant Secretary, CBSE
- 5. All Head(s)/ In-Charge(s), Centre of Excellence, CBSE
- 6. The Area Director, Special Olympics Bharat, Delhi
- 7. In charge IT Unit with request to put this Circular on CBSE Academic Website

Sd/-

Secretary



'शिक्षा सदन' ,17 राऊज़ एवेन्यू ,इंस्टीदूशनल एरिया, नई दिल्ली –110002 'Shiksha Sadan', 17, Rouse Avenue, Institutional Area, New Delhi – 110002

